

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/1/2018 4:32 PM
No. 51658-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

IVAN LEE AHQUIN,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 17-1-00193-9
The Honorable Jerry Costello, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	4
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	15
	A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE PRIOR BAD ACTS EVIDENCE BECAUSE IT WAS NOT RELEVANT AND THEREFORE AMOUNTED TO INADMISSIBLE PROPENSITY EVIDENCE.	15
	1. <i>Absent a specific exception, propensity evidence is inadmissible</i>	15
	2. <i>The testimony was not admissible to establish Ahquin's intent or state of mind.</i>	20
	3. <i>The testimony was not admissible to establish Ahquin's motive.</i>	25
	4. <i>The testimony was not relevant or probative of J.G.-E's state of mind.</i>	28
	5. <i>The error in admitting the other acts evidence requires reversal</i>	28
	B. AHQUIN'S RAPE AND ASSAULT CONVICTIONS WERE THE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT.	32
	C. THE \$200.00 CRIMINAL FILING FEE SHOULD BE STRICKEN FROM AHQUIN'S JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE.	36
V.	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>State v. Acosta</u> , 123 Wn. App. 424, 98 P.3d 503 (2004).....	20, 29
<u>State v. Ashley</u> , 186 Wn.2d 32, 375 P.3d 673 (2016)	30
<u>State v. Bacotgarcia</u> , 59 Wn. App. 815, 801 P.2d 993 (1990).....	29
<u>State v. Billups</u> , 62 Wn. App. 122, 813 P.2d 149 (1991)	21
<u>State v. Bourgeois</u> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	29
<u>State v. Calegar</u> , 133 Wn.2d 718, 947 P.2d 235 (1997)	29
<u>State v. Clowes</u> , 104 Wn. App. 935, 18 P.3d 596 (2001).....	21
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	17, 18
<u>State v. Geer</u> , 13 Wn. App. 71, 533 P.2d 389 (1975)	22
<u>State v. Gunderson</u> , 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014)	30
<u>State v. Halstien</u> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993)	16
<u>State v. Hieb</u> , 39 Wn. App. 273, 693 P.2d 145 (1984)	26
<u>State v. Holmes</u> , 43 Wn. App. 397, 717 P.2d 766 (1986)	24
<u>State v. Newton</u> , 109 Wn.2d 69, 743 P.2d 254 (1987).....	29, 30
<u>State v. Palmer</u> , 95 Wn. App. 187, 975 P.2d 1038 (1999)	34
<u>State v. Pam</u> , 98 Wn.2d 748, 659 P.2d 454 (1983)	29
<u>State v. Perrett</u> , 86 Wn. App. 312, 936 P.2d 426 (1997).....	29
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995)	16

<u>State v. Ramirez</u> , 2018 WL 4499761 (Sept. 20, 2018)	37
<u>State v. Robtoy</u> , 98 Wn.2d 30, 653 P.2d 284 (1982)	16
<u>State v. Saltarelli</u> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982) ...	16-17, 20-21, 22, 26, 27, 28
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 3 Wn.2d 543, 101 P.2d 298 (1940).....	21-22
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	17
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	28
<u>State v. Taylor</u> , 90 Wn. App. 312, 950 P.2d 526 (1998).....	34
<u>State v. Wade</u> , 98 Wn. App. 328, 989 P.2d 576 (1999).....	20, 24, 25
<u>State v. Walden</u> , 69 Wn. App. 183, 847 P.2d 956 (1993)	34
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 143 Wn. App. 880, 181 P.3d 31 (2008)	33-34
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 156 Wn. App. 482, 234 P.3d 1174 (2010)	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th rev. ed. 1992)	26
ER 403.....	17
ER 404.....	15-16, 27
Laws of 2018, ch. 269, § 17	37
RCW 9.94A.589	33
RCW 9A.40.040.....	21
RCW 9A.46.020.....	28

RCW 10.101.010	37
RCW 26.50.110	21
RCW 36.18.020	37
